

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,	:	NO. 587 MD 2014
	:	
Petitioners	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,	:	
	:	
Respondents	:	

**LEADER CUTLER’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR POST-
TRIAL RELIEF**

Patrick M. Northen (PA I.D. No. 76419)
David A. Rodkey (PA I.D. No. 325698)
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2101
215-575-7000
*Attorneys for Bryan D. Cutler, Leader of
Republican House Caucus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. STANDARD FOR REVIEWING MOTION FOR POST-TRIAL RELIEF.....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE OR MODIFY ITS DECISION THAT LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS HAVE NOT FULFILLED THEIR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	6
A. The Court’s Equal Protection Holding Is In Error Because It Compares Groups That Are Not Similarly Situated And Improperly Attributes The Differences Between The Groups As Evidence Of The Violation.	8
B. The Court’s Use Of Outcome Data To Support Its Finding Of An Equal Protection Violation Absent A Claim Of Intentional Discrimination Is An Impermissible Expansion Of Existing Equal Protection Jurisprudence.....	15
C. The Court Erred In Determining That The School Funding System Would Fail To Meet A Rational Basis Review.....	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE OR MODIFY ITS DECISION THAT LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS HAVE NOT FULFILLED THEIR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE EDUCATION CLAUSE	22
A. The Court Failed To Apply The Proper Standard For Determining Petitioners’ Education Clause Claim.	22
1. The Court’s Opinion Recognized A Presumption In Favor Of Constitutionality, But Did Not Actually Apply One.....	23
2. The Court Should Have Applied The Reasonable Relation Test.....	28

B.	The Court’s Finding That Respondents Have Not Fulfilled Their Obligations Under The Education Clause Is Based On An Erroneous Interpretation That Is Contrary To The Clause’s Language and History.	32
1.	The Court Misconstrued The Plain Language Of The Education Clause, Read As Part Of The Integrated Whole.....	33
2.	The Court’s Construction Added Additional Concepts And Requirements Not Found In The Constitution Or Supported By Its History	38
3.	To The Extent The Court Relied Upon The Intent Of The Delegates At The 1873 Constitutional Convention, It Failed To Give Proper Weight To The Circumstances Sought To Be Remedied	41
C.	The Factual Findings Made By The Court Do Not Suffice To Meet Petitioners’ High Burden Of Proof	42
1.	Inputs.....	42
a.	Funding.....	42
b.	Courses, Curricula and Other Programs	46
c.	Staffing	49
d.	Facilities.....	50
e.	Instrumentalities of Learning.....	53
2.	Outputs	54
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbeville Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State of South Carolina</i> , 767 S.E.2d 157 (S.C. 2014) (Kittredge J., dissenting)	2, 55
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers, Inc.</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	19
<i>Applewhite v. Com.</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	16, 17
<i>Archer v. York City Sch. Dist.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 361 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....	10
<i>Ballerino v. W.C.A.B. (Darby Borough)</i> , 938 A.2d 541 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	19
<i>Barasch v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 532 A.2d 325 (Pa. 1987).....	10
<i>Borough of Jefferson v. Bracco</i> , 635 A.2d 754 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).....	6
<i>In re: Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	33, 37, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Albert</i> , 758 A.2d 1149 (Pa. 2000).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. McCabe</i> , 230 A.3d 1199 (Pa. Super. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Reid</i> , 235 A.3d 1124 (Pa. 2020).....	30
<i>Connecticut Coal. For Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 176 A.3d 28 (Conn. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995).....	15, 20
<i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979).....	28, 30, 34

<i>Department of Transportation v. McCafferty</i> , 758 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2000).....	19
<i>Diop v. Bureau of Pro. & Occupational Affs.</i> , 272 A.3d 548 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022).....	10
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Ehret v. School Dist. of Borough of Kulpmont</i> , 5 A.2d 188 (Pa. 1939).....	35
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	19
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019).....	36
<i>Gulnac by Gulnac v. S. Butler Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (1991).....	53
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Zogby</i> , 828 A.2d 1079 (Pa. 2003).....	23
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983).....	32, 45
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	34, 37
<i>Kramer v. W.C.A.B. (Rite Aid Corp.)</i> , 883 A.2d 518 (Pa. 2005).....	20, 22
<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 568 (Wisc. 1989).....	48
<i>Lizardo v. Denny's, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Lohr v. Saratoga Partners, L.P.</i> , 238 A.3d 1198 (Pa. 2020).....	18
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999).....	28, 30
<i>McLinko v. Department of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	39

<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	20
<i>Morath v. Texas Taxpayer & Student Fairness Coal.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016)	60
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Forensic Couns. v. State Bd. of Soc. Workers</i> , 814 A.2d 815 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	9, 14
<i>Newport Twp. School Dist. v. State Tax Equalization Bd.</i> , 79 A.2d 641 (Pa. 1951).....	24
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003).....	24
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Env't Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania Soc. Servs. Union, Loc. 668 v. Com., Dep't of Pub. Welfare, Off. of Inspector Gen.</i> , 699 A.2d 807 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)	10
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec'y Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Reichley v. North Penn School Dist.</i> , 626 A.2d 123 (Pa. 1993).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Stradford v. Sec'y Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.</i> , 53 F.4th 67 (3d Cir. 2022)	9, 10, 11
<i>Teachers' Tenure Cases (Malone v. Hayden)</i> , 197 A. 344 (Pa. 1938).....	28, 30
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	15
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Pa. R. Civ. P. 227.1(a).....	6

Statutes

24 P.S. § 12-120149
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(3)29

Constitutional Provisions

Constitution of 1874.....34
Pennsylvania Constitution Article II.....37
Pennsylvania Constitution Article III.E.....37
Pennsylvania Constitution Article III, § 14passim
Pennsylvania Constitution Article III, § 32passim
Pennsylvania Constitution Article VIII, § 1237

Other Authorities

<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/opportunity>59
John Craig, *Universal English Dictionary, Comprising the Etymology, Definition, and Pronunciation of All Known Words in the Language, as Well as Technical Terms Used in Art, Science, Literature, Commerce, and Law* (1869)44
Philip Babcock Gove, *Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged* (1965)34
